

Business Aircraft

Results of the quarter

Three-month periods ended March 31	2018	2017 <i>restated</i>	Variance
Revenues	\$ 1,110	\$ 1,022	9 %
Aircraft deliveries (in units)	31	29	2
EBIT	\$ 97	\$ 79	23 %
EBIT margin	8.7%	7.7%	100 bps
EBIT before special items	\$ 98	\$ 82	20 %
EBIT margin before special items	8.8%	8.0%	80 bps
EBITDA before special items	\$ 114	\$ 102	12 %
EBITDA margin before special items	10.3%	10.0%	30 bps
Net additions to PP&E and intangible assets	\$ 188	\$ 208	(10)%
As at	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017 <i>restated</i>	
Order backlog (in billions of dollars)	\$ 14.3	\$ 14.2	1 %